

Nos. 18-16105, 18-16141

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OAKLAND BULK & OVERSIZED TERMINAL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.
CITY OF OAKLAND,
Defendant-Appellant,

and
SIERRA CLUB; SAN FRANCISCO BAYKEEPER,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

William B. Adams
Meredith M. Shaw
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

Robert P. Feldman
Andrew P. March
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, 5th Floor
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

February 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
COUNTER-QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Development Agreement Between OBOT And The City.....	5
B. The City Council Proceedings.....	9
1. The City’s Decision To Ban Coal	9
2. The Initial Public Hearing.....	10
3. The City’s Retention Of ESA And Rejection Of Air- Quality Modeling.....	12
4. The ESA Report.....	14
5. The Ordinance And Resolution.....	16
C. The District Court Proceedings	17
1. The Pre-Trial Proceedings.....	17
2. The Bench Trial	17
3. The Post-Trial Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT	23
A. The Term “Substantial Evidence” Refers To The Quantum And Quality Of Evidence Required For The City To Apply New Regulations To The Terminal	23
1. Section 3.4.2 Does Not Incorporate The Substantial Evidence Standard Of Review From Administrative Law	24

2.	Section 3.4.2 Does Not Incorporate Evidentiary Restrictions From Administrative Law	28
3.	The District Court Properly Considered Evidence Outside Of The City Council Record To Assess The Evidence In That Record.....	31
B.	The Term “Substantially Dangerous” Requires A Baseline Comparison.....	33
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE CITY BREACHED THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT	35
A.	The City Lacked “Substantial Evidence” Of A Substantial Danger From Emissions.....	36
1.	ESA’s Emissions Estimates Were Unreliable.....	36
(a)	The Emissions Estimates For Transport And Staging Were Unreliable	36
(i)	ESA Did Not Account For Train And Wind Speed	36
(ii)	ESA Used An Erroneous Threshold Friction Velocity	38
(iii)	ESA Did Not Consider Mitigation Measures	41
(b)	The Emissions Estimates For Terminal Operations Were Unreliable.....	46
(i)	ESA Did Not Consider BAAQMD’s Role	46
(ii)	ESA Did Not Account For OBOT’s Use Of Best Available Control Technology	48
2.	The Absence Of Air-Quality Modeling Independently Rendered ESA’s Report Unreliable.....	49
3.	The City Did Not Conduct An Analysis Under The California Environmental Quality Act	51
B.	The City Lacked “Substantial Evidence” Of A Substantial Fire Danger	52
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED ONLY PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION	54

A.	Intervenors Did Not Rebut The Presumption That The City Adequately Represented Their Interest	54
B.	Any Error Was Harmless	57
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED INTERVENORS’ EFFORTS TO NULLIFY THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT’S “SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE” REQUIREMENT	58
A.	Section 3.4.2’s “Substantial Evidence” Requirement Applies Here	59
1.	Cal. Gov. Code § 65866 Authorized The Development Agreement To Freeze More Than “Land Use” Regulations	59
2.	The Ordinance And Resolution In Any Event Govern “Permitted Uses Of The Land” At The West Gateway	61
3.	The Ordinance And Resolution Conflict With The Pre-Existing Regulatory Scheme	62
B.	Section 3.4.2 Preserves The City’s Police Power	63
1.	The Police-Power Argument Is Outside The Scope Of Intervention.....	63
2.	Section 3.4.2 Is A Police-Power Exception To OBOT’s Vested Rights Under The Development Agreement.....	64
	CONCLUSION	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>300 De Haro St. Inv. v. Dep’t of Housing,</i> 161 Cal. App. 4th 1240 (2008).....	28
<i>Allied Concrete & Supply Co. v. Baker,</i> 904 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessmer City,</i> 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	23
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano,</i> 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....	54, 55
<i>Avco Comm. Developers, Inc. v. S. Coast Regional Com.,</i> 17 Cal. 3d 785 (1976)	6
<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley,</i> 60 Cal.4th 1086 (2015)	27
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States,</i> 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006).....	55
<i>Campidoglio LLC v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> 870 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Cavers v. Cushman,</i> 95 Cal. App. 3d 338 (1979).....	34
<i>CEED v. Cal. Coastal Zone Conservation Comm’n,</i> 43 Cal. App. 3d 306 (1974).....	62
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire,</i> 56 Cal. 4th 729 (2013)	61
<i>City of S. S.F. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.,</i> 20 Cal. App. 5th 881 (2018).....	19
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Pension,</i> 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	25

Cotta v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
157 Cal. App. 4th 1550 (2007).....65

Dantran, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
171 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1999)25

Davidson v. Cnty. of San Diego,
49 Cal. App. 4th 639 (1996).....65, 66

Dep’t of Fair Employment & Housing v. Lucent Techs., Inc.,
642 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2011).....64

Doe v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
5 Cal. App. 5th 1055 (2016).....27

Fresno Cnty. v. Andrus,
622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980).....57

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....54

Gutierrez v. Comm’r of Social Sec.,
740 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2014).....28

Idaho Farm Bureau v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....56, 57

Joint Pet. For Declaratory Order—Boston & Maine Corp. & Town of Ayer,
2001 WL 458685 (STB May 1, 2001).....43

Kirby v. City of Fresno,
242 Cal. App. 4th 940 (2015).....62

Kuhn v. Dep’t of Gen. Servs.,
22 Cal. App. 4th 1627 (1994).....24

Kutzke v. City of San Diego,
11 Cal. App. 5th 1034 (2017).....27

Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.,
341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003).....28, 29

Larson v. State Personnel Bd.,
28 Cal. App. 4th 265 (1994).....28, 29

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson,
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....54

M.N. v. Morgan Hill Unified School Dist.,
20 Cal. App. 5th 607 (2018).....27

Mammoth Lakes Land Acquisition, LLC v. Town of Mammoth Lakes,
191 Cal. App. 4th 435 (2010).....5, 6, 60

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....23

Planned Parenthood of Idaho v. Wasden,
376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004).....61

Poseidon Development, Inc. v. Woodland Lane Estates, LLC,
152 Cal. App. 4th 1106 (2007).....26

Prete v. Bradbury,
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 54, 55, 57

Rosefield Packing Co. v. Superior Ct.,
4 Cal. 2d 120 (1935)65

S. Coast Framing, Inc. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.,
61 Cal. 4th 291 (2015)24

Southwest Center For Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....56

Stewart Enters., Inc. v. City of Oakland,
248 Cal. App. 4th 410 (2016).....62

Toyota of Visalia Inc. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.,
188 Cal. App. 3d 872 (1987).....30

Van Hoomissen v. Xerox Corp.,
497 F.2d 180 (9th Cir. 1974).....64

W. States Pet. Ass’n v. Superior Ct.,
9 Cal. 4th 559 (1995)25, 27, 29

Statutory Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 405(g)28
Cal. Civ. Code § 164126
Cal. Civ. Code § 164433
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1094.5(b)27
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1094.5(c) 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
Cal. Gov. Code § 65864 1, 6, 60
Cal. Gov. Code § 65865.263
Cal. Gov. Code § 658664, 5, 19, 22, 58, 59, 60, 61, 64
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21168.527, 29

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(c)19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6157
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Regulation 2, Rule 247
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Regulation 6, Rule 147
South Coast Air Quality Management District (“SCAQMD”) Rule 1158 11, 42

Other Authorities

7C Wright, Miller & Kane, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 1909 (3d ed. 2018)54
